## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

## **OF OREGON**

## UM 2011

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON,

General Capacity Investigation.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE, SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL, AND UPDATE OF CONTACT AND OWNERSHIP INFORMATION FOR SWAN LAKE NORTH HYDRO, LLC

Chris Zentz of Van Ness Feldman, LLP, on behalf of Swan Lake North Hydro, LLC ("Swan Lake"), which is an intervenor and participant in the above-captioned proceeding, hereby provides notice to the Oregon Public Utility Commission ("Commission"),<sup>1</sup> as well as all parties to this proceeding, that he will appear in the above-captioned proceeding as counsel for Swan Lake.

Mr. Zentz's appearance on behalf of Swan Lake should also be treated as a substitution of counsel in this proceeding, thereby replacing Swan Lake's current counsel of record in this matter.

Additionally, please take note that Copenhagen Infrastructure Partners ("CIP") recently acquired Swan Lake, resulting in National Grid no longer having any relationship or ownership interest in Swan Lake. CIP's acquisition of this pumped storage project does not change Swan Lake's substantial interest in the outcome of this proceeding, nor will it undermine Swan Lake's prior representations regarding its participation in this proceeding.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This Notice of Appearance and Substitution of Counsel if filed in accordance with OAR 860-001-0300.

Upon CIP's closing of the acquisition of Swan Lake, Mr. Nathan Sandvig also changed positions and is now a Vice President at Rye Development, LLC. Please update his contact information on file in this proceeding using the following, updated information:

Nathan Sandvig Vice President, Rye Development 220 NW 8th Ave. Portland, OR 97209 (503) 309-2496 <u>nathan@ryedevelopment.com</u>

Additionally, please add Michael Rooney to the official service list for this proceeding.

His contact information is as follows:

Michael Rooney Vice President, Project Management 830 NE Holladay St, Portland, OR 97232 Phone: (412) 400-4186 <u>michael@ryedevelopment.com</u>

In accordance with the Commission's requirements,<sup>2</sup> Mr. Zentz represents that he is

licensed to practice law in both Washington and Oregon and remains in good standing in both

jurisdictions.

Please add Mr. Zentz to the distribution list for this proceeding and include him on all

future communications directed to Swan Lake using the contact information listed below.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> OAR 860-001-0320.

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Chris Zentz

Chris Zentz Van Ness Feldman, LLP 1191 Second Ave., Suite 1800 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 829-1806 cdz@vnf.com